oral communication, presentation or explanation by any other employee of any of the 
Sections/Departments of the Institute, shall be taken to bind or fetter the Institute. 

1.11. EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD)  
1.12. The bidder shall furnish EMD of Rs.86,220/- (Rupees Eighty Six Thousand Two Hundred 

and Twenty Only) through an online payment gateway in the E-Wizard.  
1.13. Bids not uploaded by EMD shall be DISQUALIFIED  
1.14. EMD of the successful bidder shall be returned on receipt of the prescribed Performance 

Security and after signing of the contract agreement.